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Signed at Washington, DC, this 9th day of 
March, 2004. 
Richard Church, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 04–7178 Filed 3–30–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–54,320] 

Hubbell Power Systems, Inc., Leeds, 
AL; Notice of Termination of 
Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on January 
20, 2004, in response to a petition filed 
by a company official on behalf of 
workers of Hubbell Power Systems, Inc., 
Leeds, Alabama. 

The investigation revealed that the 
subject firm did not separate or threaten 
to separate a significant number or 
proportion of workers as required by 
section 222 of the Trade Act of 1974. 
Significant number or proportion of the 
workers means that at least three 
workers in a firm with a workforce of 
fewer than 50 workers would have to be 
affected. Separations by the subject firm 
did not meet this threshold level. 
Consequently, further investigation 
would serve no purpose and the 
investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 9th day of 
March, 2004. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 04–7181 Filed 3–30–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–54,333 and TA–W–54,333A] 

Louisville Ladder Group LLC, Smyrna, 
Tennessee, Louisville Ladder Group 
LLC, Louisville, Kentucky; Notice of 
Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on February 
23, 2004, in response to a petition filed 
by a company official on behalf of 
workers at Louisville Ladder Group 
LLC, Smyrna, Tennessee (TA–W–
54,333) and Louisville Ladder Group 

LLC, Louisville, Kentucky (TA–W–
54,333A). 

The petitioner has requested that the 
petition be withdrawn. Consequently, 
the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 9th day of 
March, 2004. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 04–7182 Filed 3–30–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–53,487] 

National Textiles, Eden, NC; Notice of 
Revised Determination on 
Reconsideration 

By application of February 6, 2004, a 
company official requested 
administrative reconsideration 
regarding the Department’s Negative 
Determination Regarding Eligibility to 
Apply for Worker Adjustment 
Assistance, applicable to the workers of 
the subject firm. 

The initial investigation resulted in a 
negative determination issued on 
December 15, 2003, based on the finding 
that imports of cut fabric did not 
contribute importantly to worker 
separations at the subject plant and that 
there was no shift to a foreign country. 
The denial notice was published in the 
Federal Register on January 16, 2004 
(69 FR 2622). 

To support the request for 
reconsideration, the company official 
supplied additional information to 
supplement that which was gathered 
during the initial investigation. Upon 
further review, it was revealed that the 
company shifted production of cut 
fabric to Mexico and Honduras during 
the relevant period and that this shift 
contributed importantly to layoffs at the 
subject firm. 

Conclusion 
After careful review of the facts 

obtained in the investigation, I 
determine that there was a shift in 
production from the workers’ firm or 
subdivision to Mexico and Honduras of 
articles that are like or directly 
competitive with those produced by the 
subject firm or subdivision. In 
accordance with the provisions of the 
Act, I make the following certification:

All workers of National Textiles, Eden, 
North Carolina who became totally or 
partially separated from employment on or 
after November 5, 2002 through two years 

from the date of certification are eligible to 
apply for adjustment assistance under 
Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed in Washington, DC this 11th day of 
March 2004. 
Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 04–7176 Filed 3–30–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–54,253] 

Nixon Gear, Inc., Syracuse, NY; Notice 
of Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on February 
12, 2004 in response to a petition filed 
by a state agency representative on 
behalf of workers of Nixon Gear, Inc., 
Syracuse, New York. 

The petitioner has requested that the 
petition be withdrawn. Consequently, 
the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 8th day of 
March, 2004. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 04–7180 Filed 3–30–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–53,998] 

Tri Star Knitting, Cedar Bluff, AL; 
Notice of Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on January 
14, 2004 in response to a worker 
petition filed by a state workforce 
agency on behalf of workers at Tri Star 
Knitting, Cedar Bluff, Alabama. 

The Department was unable to locate 
an official of the company to obtain the 
information necessary to issue a 
determination. Consequently, the 
investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 8th day of 
March, 2004. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 04–7177 Filed 3–30–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P
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